

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1101 OF 2026

Between:

B.Manya, S/o. Lachiram.

Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, I.A.S., Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Smt.K.Parvathi Devi, Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Telangana, Hyderabad.
3. Sri P.Rufusdatham, Director, Economics and Statistics, Telangana State, Hyderabad.
4. Sri D.Srinivasa Rao, Deputy of Director of Treasuries, Nalgonda, Nalgonda District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his counsel MR. GADDAM JALPATH REDDY SRI VENKAT REDDY praying the High Court to punish the respondent herein for willful and intentional disobedience in noncompliance of the orders in making payment of terminal benefits payable to the petitioner including Death cum Retirement, Gratuity, Commutation of Pension, General Provident Fund amount and Encashment of Earned Leave and other benefits passed in pursuance of proceedings in Lr.No.AG(A and E)/P16/II/ M-568/SP548/2025-09/2645 dated 06.10.2025 of the Principal Accountant General (A and E), Hyderabad viz., an amount of Rs.16,00,000/- was sanctioned towards retirement gratuity viz., Rs.10,60,782/- sanctioned vide Token No.2601710296 dated 29.10.2025 and Rs.5,39,218/- sanctioned vide Token No.2601710303 dated 29.10.2025 respectively, further an amount of Rs.24,72,768/- was sanctioned towards Commutation Value of Pension viz., Rs.16,39,417/- sanctioned vide Token No.2601710311 dated 29.10.2025 and Rs.8,33,351/- sanctioned vide Token No.2601710316 dated 29.10.2025 respectively, the Service Pension of the Petitioner was fixed as Rs.63,655/-, Final Encashment of Leave amount of Rs.18,02,052/- was sanctioned vide Token No.2601162345 dated 26.08.2025, GPF amount of Rs.3,51,511/- was sanctioned vide Token No.2601515375 dated 06.10.2025, D.A. Arrears amount of Rs.13,709/- was sanctioned vide Token No.2601033297 dated 11.08.2025, PRC Arrears (12 Bills) amount of Rs.3,54,255/- was sanctioned in different token numbers on 27.06.2025 and Promotion Arrears amount of Rs.9,125/- was sanctioned vide Token No.2600347057 dated 16.05.2025 in terms of the orders passed in W.P.No.1279 of 2026 dated 09.01.2026;

Counsel for the Petitioner
Counsel for the Respondents

: Sri G. Jalpath Reddy SVR
: GP for Services-III

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the order of this Court dt. 13-03-2026, made the following;

ORDER:

At request of learned Government Pleader for Services-III, post this matter on 15-06-2026, for reporting compliance, failing which, the Principal Secretary, Finance Department, shall invariably appear before this Court, in person, on the next date of hearing.

Sd/- L.LAKSHMI BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, I.A.S., Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad. (SPEED POST)
2. One CC to Sri G. Jalpath Reddy SVR, Advocate (OPUC)
3. Two CCs to GP for Services-III, High Court at Hyderabad. (OUT)
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PK,J

DATE: 24.04.2026

post on 15-06-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 1101 OF 2026

DIRECTION

